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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIS'IRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUR BENCH, 

JAIPUR 

Date of order: 03.06.2002 

OA No.287/95 

Pra~eep Xumar Sharma s/o Shri Radhey S~ya~ Sharma r/o 

Village Thingla Jatwara, Tehsil & Distt. Sawaimadhopur,. 

last employed as Sr. Assistant Coaching Clerk under 

Stat ion Superintendent, Sawa imaohopur JN., . Western Rl y. 

l. 

2. 

3. 

Applicant 

~ Versus 

Union of India (Acting through_Gener~l Manager, 

We~tern Railway, Churchgate, Bcmbay-1) 

Div:lsionaJ Rail Manager, Western. Railway, DRM 

Office, Kota (W.RLy), Rajasthan. 

Senior D.C.S., Western Railway, Kota. 
' 

/ 

Respondents 

Mr. S.K.Jain - counsel for the applicant 

Mr. Anupam Agarwal~ proxy counsel for Mt. Manish Bhandari 

- counsel for 'the· respondents 

CORAM: 

.Hon'ble Mr.~S.K.Agarwal, Member (Judi~ial) 

Hon'ble'Mr. H.O.Gupta, Member (Administrative-) 

0 R D E R 

Per Hon'ble Mi. H~O.Gupt~, Member (Administrative) 

'- The applicant is aggr i e'ved of the order dated 

.8.5.1995 (Ann.Al) whereby the_Appellate .Authority based en 

the order o'f the ·Tribunal, impose-d a penq_l ty of {:ompulsory 

retirement modifying ·the earlier penalty of removal from 

service. In relief, he has prayed for '_quashing th_e said 

order and for appropriate directions to the respondents to 

reinstate ~he ~pplicant in service with all consequential 

benefits. 

-

2 ·• The facts of the case, in brief, are that a 
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major . penalty chargesheet dated.· 18.2.88 (Ann.A2) was 

issued to the a/pplicant when he was working as Senior 
". 

Assistant Coaching Clerk at Sawaimadhopur Juncti-on. · 

Inquiry Officer, Shri C.R.Premi was appointe.d which ~as 

·later on changed and one Shri K.R .Meena was appo"inted as 

Inqu~ry Officer. The Inquiry Officer submitted his 

findings .(Ann.A8). The cipplicarit submitted his 

represent at. ion dated 28.2.92 against the fi.nding of the 
·I 

1 Inquiry Office-r to the Disciplinary Al}thority (Ann.A9). 

Vide ord~r dated ·12.5.92 (Ann.AlO), the Disciplinary 

A~thority passed an order re~oving the applicant from 

service. He filed an appeal dated 14.6.92 (Ann~All) 

against. the said order. The penalty was uphe.ld by the 

Appellate Authority vide his order dated 21.12.92· 

(Anri.Al2). The applicant filed an OA No.208/93 befor, this 

Tribunal a~a~nst the orders -at Anri.AlO and Al2. This 

Tribunil, vide judgment dated 15.12.94 (Ann.Al4), set 

aside the order of the Appellate Authority and directed 

.respondent No.2, the. Appellate Authority, to decide the 

appeal of the applicant afresh after recording evidence of 

defence wiiries~es and give fresh finding after considering 

the points raised in the · app~al ~s well as , in the 
' 

' 
application and also. after .giving personal hearing to. the 

applicant. The. applicant submitted a list of his defence 

witnesses to the respondent No.2 vid• letter dated 

·22.12.94 (Ann.Al5). The respondent No.2 issued letter 

dated 9 • 2 • 9 5 ( Ann • A 1 6 ) to the · a p p 1 i can~ t. o . at t end ·h is 

office at Kcta~ The respondent No.2 did not call the 

defence witnesses ci t·ed by the applicant in his letter 

dated 22.12.94 and according .to the applicant, ·he was 

deprived of .the opp6rtpnity to ~ebut the charges and 
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·~llegation· .which were held as proved against him·. He 
, 

submitted 'his brief dated 6.3.95 (Ann.Al7) to . the 
-

.respondent No.2 stating grounds in.· support_' of his pleas 

and submitting _that . there i·s·· no evidence to supp_srt the 

. charges ~ga_inst him a·nd_ he should be' exonerated of 
•' 

the 

charges. As per the content ion of the . a'ppl i cant,·.· the 

r~spondent No.2 di~ not tonsider the points· rais~d by him 

and passed the impugned order date-d 8.5~95 (Ann.Al). 
' 

3.- The rna in grounds. taken by tl)e applicant are· 
. . 

that:-

3.1 There is no l~gally acceptab~e evidence. a~duted 

during the course o_f inq~iry conducted in- this case. 'Ihe 

iriqu_iry conducted is against ·the principles of natural 

just.i_ce, ·since the applicant was not ·allowed to produce 

the defence wit nes.ses in the inquiry conduc-ted by the . - ' 

Inquiry Offi~vr an~ th~ respondent N6.2~ 

3.2 ·He._was not·piovided with ·a copy of.the findi~g~ 

of the .i nquity conducted by the respondent- No.2 before 

imposition of penal1ty of c6wp1,1lsory .retirement from 

service. The respondent No.2 did not consider th~ 

favourable evidence .of Shri. Prern Prakash ·Gautarn, 

complainant, as. recorded during ·the course of ,., inquiry, 

exonerat.i,ng t_he . applicant from.- the chargei; and ·alJ egat ions 
/ 

but gave preference ·to the .. staterne·nt of .. Shri Prern Prakash 

Ga~tarn which -were · recorded behind the back of the 

applicant!.. The· respondent No.2 did not consider the plea 

qf ·the' applicant th'at there is no evidence adduced a~ainst 

him during the course of' inquiry which is expl'icit from 

.Ann.A6, A7 and AS. The r~spondent ~o.2 did not decide his. 

appeal by, a reasoned orqer and also. did not cons_ider· the 
I'. 

points. in, cons_equence of th a·· · e 1rect1ons ·of the Tribunal 

/ 

. ' 

'-
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and ~lso a~ required under rule 22 of the Railway Servants 

(Discipline and Appeal) Ru1es~ 1968 ahd hence the impu~ned 

or·der passed by the responoent No.2 is illegal. 

3:.3 The order of the Disciplin!='ry Authority dated 

1.2.5.92 (Ann.A.lO) m~rged in the order date'd 14.6.92 of 

r'espondent No.2 which was set-aside by the Tribunal vide 
I . 

i!t s judgmen1: dated 15.12. 94 and therefore, the appl ica.nt 

jegally · continues in s~r~ice and Ann.Al is, thetefore, 
. I . 
tiable to be set 7 aside. The order dated 12.5.92 passed by 

_,. 
the Disciplinary Authority based on the inquiry which-

~uffers .f~om legal infirmity of vi6lation of Principles of 

I 
nature justice an6, therefore, it is /illegal, inoperative 
' ' ~ . 

,and non-est. It is established la.w that ,there can be no 

1ratification or rejuvenation or modification of an illegal 

act and hence.the 6rder ~ated 8.5.95 is liable to be s~t-

/

.aside. 

3.4 - The d1arg~ against the_ applicant was that he 
( -

: frudently' sold the child t i c_l(et . from Sawa imadhopur to 

Bikaner to Shri Prem Prakash Gautam by scratching the word 

•chilo• print-ed on· the ticket,. The abov-e ticket was net 

produced in the evidence. to prove that the above ticket 

was child ticket and ,the word 1 child 1 has been scratched 

on·. the child tick.et. The Disciplinary Authority did not 

take into account the evidence o_f the compJ a i.nant,. Shr i 

Prem Prakash Gaut am I particularly the reply t 0 Question 

No.12 where-in he has. stated that it is poesibJe; due to 

huge rush J the chi J d ticket might have been received and 

his full ticket might have been given to sombody. Against 
' . - - -

an~wer to Question No.1~,. the complainant has statea that 

he wrote the complaint as directed by the railway employee 

of Bi kaner Division. The learned Disciplinary Authority 



fafled to consider the -material fact that the another 

employee Shri 'I'ri veni .Prasaa was fauna to have scrat chea 
/ 

the word 'child' on ·all ·the tickets and, therefore, 

applicant could not be held guilty for ~he above cha·rge·• 

This fact" has been admitted by the Appellate fouthority, 

ie~ponde~t No.2, in Ann.Al~· 
-, 

3.5 The Disciplinary Aui:hority had 'held him guiJty 

only of-- issuing ticket No.00320 ,a.t Sawaimadhopilr to 

com~lainant, Shri Prem· Prakash Gautam. However, the charge 
' 

is not only of se_lli-rig the ·above· ticket, but of scratching 
·-

the word 'child'~ The later pa-rt of the charg_e has not 
I , 

been fauna as ~roved by the Distip~-inary Authority and,. 

therefore, this ~harge could not said to -h~ve been proved 

against the ~~plicant .• · Th~ Di e,c i pl'i na'ry Authority 

commi tt:ed grave. error of law in not holding the applicant 

_reepons-:i bTe for sell i n9 · the child ticket even _when the 

above ch~ld ticket was not· proaucea during the inquiry or 

for inspection by-the appl-icant. 

' 
3.6 The Inquiry Officer· was required under· the 

I 

rules to ask the _·applicant whether he wanted to give his 

~ defence in writing or _or~lly.- He_ could- not be examined 

orally without apprising him of, his right to written 

defence,, thereby the Inquiry Off-icer has committed. error 

of law. From his statement at Ann.A5, it may be·seen ihat 

he has beep cross-examinea by the Inquiry Officer and, 

theref6re, the whole inquiry is vitiatea. 
:· 

A. The respondents · have contestea . t;:hj s-:. 

appl icat'ion. Briefly stated, respon?ents have 
' 

submitt~d that:-

4.;1 The applicant had inspect~d all the rel{ed. 

~--
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dccu~ents which. includes not only the. ~tatement of 

witfie~ses but also the photostat~ copy of the ticket. The 

complainant had surrendered his ticket and E.F.T. at the 

exit gate •. However, prior to that he oq~ained a photostat 

copy of 'the same which was 'eel iected from the complainant 
•. I 

and was available with the administr.a_tion. The origina_l 

ticket was neither relied upon nor shown to the de~inquent 

employees _due tb its non-availability •. Not only. the 

photostat: copy of the tic~~t., but other eviden~es 

including the statement of w.itnesses were sufficient to· 

prove the charge. It is errone6us to say that the report 

ot·the Inquiry Officer !s based on the-perverse findings. 

4.2 - The conten-t ion of the appl ica,nt in para 6 of 

the _OA need no r.eply,_ specially when' the earlier OA filed 

by the applicant has alrea~y been· decided containing such 

grievances and remedy thereof. The.·applicant has fa~led to 

substantiate that there was no evidence available on 
'\ 

record t c· prove t}1e charge·. Before passing the punishment 

order, the Discipl:l.nary Authority had 9one through the· 

represerytat ion so submitted _ by the applicant. It is. 
\ 

erroneous to say that the Disc"iplinary Authorit-y had 

failed to consider the evidence available on record. 

4.3 The. applicant had given a list of defence· 

witnesses _who. are the Inquiry Officers, the Disciplinary 

Authority and the Defence Assistant, which _clearly shows 

that all such witnesses. were not concerned with the 

incident or the charge levelled . against the applicant, 

because none of them were ~resent at the place of incid~nt 

or were directly concerned with it. Therefore, it clearly 
' 

sho·ws that. the applicant had no defence witness to prov.e 

·his version and, therefore, ·ne requested for calling the 

I. 
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Inqu.iry Off:l.cer as we.ll as fh_e. Discipl_inary Authority as 

- -· I . - - - . ', 

witnesses •. The purpose -of caJ-1 ing. ·such_ wi tn~sses was not 

to lead·_ evidence '·in _defence, but ·_ f~r the_ purpose . of -re- (­

approprtation o_f the findings recordgd in _the ,inquiry and 

reconsideration of ·record,: 'which can·not · be ·ro~de by the 

' 
witness or through him. The list g.iven 9Y the applic~n:t 

·, 

shows that he ha·d given fhe same for. the sake of -giving·, 

regard'i ng raised objection the 
' I 

earli~r he had art 

·'· 
inquiry in which he. said. to .hav.e.not. bee.n given_a chance 

to submit his evide~ce in def~nce~ 
. . 

4.4 .. The applicant haCi :attended· the 6ffic'e of the 

Appellate Author-ity· B..lcngwi th .his· Def~nc·e -Assistant. -The 
.· . .. ' 

Defehce Assis~ant were given 
; I 

and ., his applicant full 
{ 

op.portu~i ty_ by _the· Appellate Aufhorit'Y to p1,1t forward the 

case. Dur}hg the cour'se -of personal hearing granted to 
I 

him, ~he · appli.cant ~.did not pres·s for summoni-ng the 

witnesses~ If the applicant w·as so anxious .then he should. 

hav~ asked f0r: f3UIDrobning of th~ witJ:ies'ses befor'e making 
' .. - ' . 

his ~t_atement .-before ·the Appellate Authori.ty. ·ouring the 

course of inquirt, the ·applicant was -not pr~clud~d to 

produce his. witnesses_ •. - H~·_also failed to produce such 
- ,' I 

witnesses before the Appellate Authority wh~n call~d -for 

personal hear~ng. The. Appellate, ·Authod.ty has rightly 

\ de.alt with . the matter when arr_iving. ·at the findings . 
. / . 

regarding_~rove of ~iseondrict~ 

4.-5 It ·is erroneous, to say ·that the. Bon'ble 
\ 

Tribunal had quash~d. all: the orders by which punishment· 
/'" 

wa~ imposed and the applicant shqula have been ·treated as, 

continuous in service. The last line of the or.der. makes it 
.· ' 

clear . "we are. not· sett~ng .asid.~, the order pa.ssed ·-by the 

~isciplinary authority"~-- In such· circumstances, it .is 

/ 

I' 

/ 
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erroneous ·to say that ~the applicant should be treat.ed as 

contihuous in service. · ' 

5. No rejoihder has been filed by the applicant. -

6. H_eard .-the learned counsel for the parties and 

perused the record. 

. 6.1' The appltcant ,had. agitated 'the similar 

grievance in OA ·Nc.208/93 which was deGided by this 

Tribunal' vide order dat.'ed 15.!!.2. 94 .. The .'relevant port ion of 

the order is as under:-

"4. In :the circuwstances, ·we set aside the 

order of the appellate author j ty Annexu're A/2 

and direct the appellate authority to record 

the s.ta.troent of the defence witnesses and the 

appl j cant may _g]ve the list cif defence 

w]tnesses to the appellate authorit'¥ within a 

pe~iod of one week after the receipt of a copt 

of the order. The appellate authority should 

summon the witnesses. and 
I . 

the. applicant should 

-
als6 take necessary steps for the p~oduction of 

the wi tness·es. The appellate-·: authort'ty should 

record .the stat-ements of the witnesses and 

should give a fresh f]nding ·after considering· 

fhe points made iri the app~al as well as in the 

Application. _If the applicant prays ·for 

personal/ hearing, the personal hear-ing rr.ay be 

.~iv~n t~ him. However, we are_not setting astde 

the order cif the disciplinary authority· as we 

·are only setting aside the order of the' 

' appellat~ · authciiity and remit the 'case 



' . 

/ 

,. 

9 

accordingly. O.A. is disposed of acccrc~Ungly". 

6.2 .Pursuant to this judgrrent, . the Appellate 
' ~·· \"'4\ 

Authority passed the order dated 08th .~, 95 (Ann .Al) 

in which the Appellate_.Authcrity has stated that· "The 

deli nqu~nt employee was given an opportunity of personal 

hearing alongwith his defence counsel. The main point 

raised by the employee was that he·was only involved in 

ac.countal of one chi 1 d ticket". The'· order further states 

that "Surprise inspection was carried out at the same 

booking counter and the four tickets, which were tampered, 

were found where an effort was made to erase the markings 

of tamper.j r'lg. Tha.t one ticket was i s~ued in the -shift of 

lhe delinquent employee". The order further stipulates 

that "Obvi cusl y if the .ticket was accounted for in the 

shift of the delinquent employee, it is also correct that 

the, ticket was issued by the same employee. This fact is 
l 

corroborated by having four _'more tickets where _tampering 

had been admitted". The Appellate Authority furth_er sta t;ed 

that "This is a clear-cut case where an effort was· made to 

~ cheat the railway administ-ration. This pr,actice must have 

been ~bin~ on without getting detected. By sheer chance, a 

man was penalised and he decided to report, otherwise it 
I ' 

would have been difficult to have come to know of this 

case". 

6 ":<, 
•-' It is not disputed that the ticket~ which was 

t armpered, .was issued in the shift of the applicant. The 
. , . 

averment ·of the respondents that the applicant . inspected 

the photostat copy of the alleged ticket, has not been 

refuted by the applicant by filing rejoinder. The 

photost~t copy of this ticket was a part of t~e documents 

-,· 

/ 
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annexed t6 the chargee~eet. 

6.4 ·with regard to the contention of the applicant 

that he was not given an opportunity for adducing the 

evidence of his defence witnesses before· the · Appellate 

Authority, ther'e is soroe fcr:ce i ri the contention of the 
. ..__ 

. wi triesses as sought, such respondents that 'the 

Disciplinary Authority, the Inquiry Officers and the 

·Defence Assistant· were not for the purp~se of adducing the 

defence, but for examining them for the purpose 
/ 

of 

reconsideration of records of the inquiry conducted and 

the order. passed. The Appellate 'Authority in his order 

stated that the main point rai~ed by the applicant during 

the personal hearing was that he was only involved·in the 

-accountal of · ene ch:i ld ticket, but nc.twi thstanding- the 
I 

contention of the respondents. new given in the reply, 

there is no mention ·in the order of the Appellate 

Aut her i ty as (6 . why- the defence witnesses were· not 
'if j1--- . ' 

all cwed, ·,even Jsuch . wl t~esses were cons ~d~red ·:irrelevant. 

Be that it roay, the fact .remains that the alleged ticket 

- ~-------was issued during the shift of the appl icai?t and he --,·~----

i ~ · accounted for this ticket _and baseq on this fact, we are 

I 

of the opinion that - even· if some . procedural ·errors 

existed; these would. not· have prejudiced the case· of the 
/ 

applicant. 

7. In the· facts and circumstances and aforesaid 

discussions, we do n·ot · think that any. judicial 

interference if: called for and accordingly, this OA is 

dismissed with no order as to costs. 

~~ (S.K.li,GARWAL) 

~.., -
~o-· 

(H.O.GUPTA) . 

Member (Adroinistrativ~) Member (Judicial) 

------~--


